
FILE NO. 151216 RESOLUTION NO. 38-16 

1 [Agreement Amendment - Hellmuth, Obata & Kassabaum, Inc. - Traffic Company and 
Forensic Services Division Facility - Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bond 

2 Program - Not to Exceed $11,862,305] 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Resolution authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute an amendment to the 

Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and Hellmuth, Obata & 
I 

Kassabaum, Inc., to furnish architectural and engineering design and related other 

consulting services for the Traffic Company and Forensic Services Division Facility 

under the Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response bond program, increasing the 

not-to-exceed amount from $993,952 to $11,862,305. 

10 

11 WHEREAS, San Francisco Charter, Section 9.118, requires that the Board of 

12 Supervisors approve all contracts, other than construction contracts, with an anticipated 

13 expenditure of more than ten million dollars ($10,000,000); and 

14 WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco intends to construct a new 110,000 

15 square foot Traffic Company and Forensic Services Division (TCFSD) Facility at Evans 

16 Avenue and Toland Street, funded by the Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response 

17 (ESER) bond program, to house the Police Department's Traffic Company and Forensic 

18 Services Division; and 

19 WHEREAS, Through a competitive process, Public Works selected Hellmuth, Obata & 

20 Kassabaum, Inc. (HOK) as a professional design firm possessing the special expertise, 

21 qualifications, and experience to provide design professional services for the new TCFSD 

22 Facility project; and 

23 WHEREAS, On September 15, 2015, Public Works awarded an agreement to HOK in 

24 the amount of $993,952 to provide Program Validation and Conceptual Design; and 

25 

. Public Works 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 



1 WHEREAS, Public Works wishes HOK to proceed with professional services to 

2 complete design and construction administration services for the TCFSD Facility, including 

3 architectural and engineering design and related other consulting services for a total 

4 Agreement amount of $10,783,914; and 

5 WHEREAS, Public Works wishes to include a 10% contingency of $1,078,391 for a 

6 combined not-to-exceed amount of $11,862,305; and 

7 WHEREAS, The Contract Monitoring Division established a Local Business Enterprise 

8 (LBE) subcontracting participation requirement of 20% for this agreement, and that 

9 requirement will remain unchanged; now, therefore, be it 

10 RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the amendment to the 

11 Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and Hellmuth, Obata & 

12 Kassabaum, Inc. to furnish architectural and engineering design and other services for the 

13 new Traffic Company and Forensic Services Division Facility project, increasing the not-to-

14 exceed amount from $993,952 to exceed $11,862,305; and, be it 

15 FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the amendment to the 

16 Agreement being fully executed by all parties, the Director of Public Works shall provide the 

17 amendment to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Public Works 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page2 



City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

Resolution 

City Hall 
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

File Number: 151216 Date Passed: February 02, 2016 

Resolution authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute an amendment to the Agreement 
between the City and County of San Francisco and Hellmuth, Obata & Kassabaum, Inc., to furnish 
architectural and engineering design and related other consulting services for the Traffic Company 
and Forensic Services Division Facility under the Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response 
bond program, and increasing the not-to-exceed amount from $993,952 to $11,862,305. 

January 27, 2016 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED 

February 02, 2016 Board of Supervisors -ADOPTED 

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang, 
Wiener and Yee 

File No. 151216 I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution was ADOPTED on 2/2/2016 by 
the Board of Supervisors of the City and 
County of San Francisco. 

Date Approved 

City and County of San Francisco Page6 Printed at 11:41 am on 213116 


